TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Electronic Quill, Inc.		03/25/2004	CORPORATION: COLORADO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Quill Lincolnshire, Inc.	
Street Address:	100 Schelter Road	
City:	Lincolnshire	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60069	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number: 2486441		ELECTRONIC QUILL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)646-8310

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-646-8000

Email: cclarkin@wolfgreenfield.com Correspondent Name: Wolf, Greenfield & Sacks Address Line 1: 600 Atlantic Avenue

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: Q0042.20037US00

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Cheryl Clarkin

Total Attachments: 1

source=Q0042.20037US00#page1.tif

REEL: 002918 FRAME: 0375

TRADEMARK

900011788

EXHIBIT A TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

March 2004 THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made and entered into as of the 25th day of Nevember 2003, by and between Electronic Quill, Inc., ("Assignor"), and Quill Lincolnshire, Inc. ("Assignee"), successor to Quill Corporation.

WITNESSETH ...

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted and used and is the owner of the mark ELECTRONIC QUILL and Design (the "Mark"); , except that Assignor does not own the Design;

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to United States Registration No. 2,486,441 for the Mark (the "Registration");

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor desire to enter into this Assignment dated as of the date set forth above, to effect the transfer of the Mark and the Registration, and whereby the Mark, and Registration are being assigned from the Assignor to the Assignee simultaneously herewith, and

WHEREAS, in consideration of the Settlement Agreement and this Assignment, Assignee will execute a License Agreement in substantially the form attached as Exhibit B to the Settlement Agreement permitting Assignor the right to continue to use the Mark as set forth therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and the mutual promises hereinafter set forth and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- Transfer and Assignment. Assignor hereby transfers and assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest including without limitation common law and statutory rights in and to the Mark and Registration, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark and/or Registration, along with the right to recover for damages and profits and other remedies for past infringements of the Mark and/or Registration.
- Further Documentation and Actions. Assignor hereby agrees to execute and deliver to Assignee any further documents and instruments, and to do any and all further acts, at the sole cost and expense of Assignee deemed necessary by Assignee to vest in Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Mark and Registration, and to enable such right, title and interest to be recorded in the United States Patent & Trademark Office and any other appropriate governmental authority or agency of the United States.
- Warranty. Assignor hereby warrants that it has not sold, assigned, transferred, licensed, encumbered, placed or allowed to be placed any liens on, or otherwise agreed to do any of the foregoing, in connection with the Mark and/or the Registration in conflict with the assignment herein.
- Authority to Execute. The person executing this Assignment hereby warrants that he has authority to execute this Assignment on behalf of the Assignor.

ELECTRONIC QUILL, INC.

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002918 FRAME: 0376

RECORDED: 08/18/2004